Form I\*TO-1595 (Rev. 09/ 04) OMB No. 0851-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Tredemark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)	
STRYKER INSTRUMENTS, A DIVISION OF STRYKER CORPORATION		
	Name: STRYKER CORPORATION	
	internal Address:	
Execution Date(s): August 10, 2009	Street Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(lea) attached? X Yes No		
3. Nature of Conveyance:	2825 AIRVIEW BOULEVARD	
x Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	city: KALAMAZOO	
Government Interest Assignment	State: MICHIGAN	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip. 49002	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached:	
4. Application or patent number(a):	This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Palent No.(s)	
13/005,761		
Additional numbers attached?	Yeş X No	
<ol><li>Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Kelly Y. Hwang		
LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
NICONITOLE & MICHTEIN, ELI	r. Total les (or or 1.2 (ii) & s.4 i) \$\psi_{\text{1.2 (ii)}}\$	
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: SYKINS 3.0-001 PCCC	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Characteristic and Country and		
Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	Enclosed	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City Westfield	8. Psyment Information	
State: NJ Zip: 07090	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
Phone Number: (908) 518-6320	Expiration Date	
Fax Number: (908) 654-0415	b. Deposit Account Number 12-1095	
Email Address: khwang@ldlkm.com	Authorized User Name Kelly Y. Hwang	
9. Signature:		
1/1///	February 4, 2011	
I I I WARDONNIA	Date	
Kelly Y. Hwang - 51,831	Total number of pages including cover sheet, ettachments, and documents:	
Name of Person Signing	group page manual and documents.	

1328436 1 doc

PATENT REEL: 025762 FRAME: 0920

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, <u>STRYKER INSTRUMENTS</u>, a Division of Stryker Corporation, having its principal place of business at <u>4100 East Milham Avenue</u>, <u>Kalamazoo</u>, <u>Michigan 49001</u> (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner and current assignee of patents that have been granted in the United States and for which patent applications have been filled in Australia, Europe, Japan, New Zealand, the United States of America, and under the PCT, including:

Patent Number	Country	Filing Date
7,198,680	United States	26 July 2006
7,226,897	United States	26 July 2006
7,541,321	United States	3 May 2007
7,540,926	United States	22 August 2007
Application Number	Country	Filing Date
PCT/US2007/061200	PCT	29 January 2007
PCT/US2008/061751	PCT	28 April 2008
2007277060	Australia	29 January 2007
07756492.0	Europe	29 January 2007
2009-521863	Japan	29 January 2007
574323	New Zealand	29 January 2007
12/426,449	United States of America	20 April 2009

AND WHEREAS, STRYKER CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Michigan, and having an office and place of business at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49002 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and applications and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;

**BEST COPY** 

PATENT REEL: 023065 FRAME: 0934

**PATENT** 

REEL: 025762 FRAME: 0921

Page 2 of 3

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid applications, and in and to the said applications, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted there from; and Assignor does hereby authorize and request that any and all Patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto for the aforesaid inventions and improvements issue to said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor does hereby agree that Assignor and its executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to Assignor relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

**BEST COPY** 

PATENT REEL: 023065 FRAME: 0935

**PATENT** 

REEL: 025762 FRAME: 0922

Page 3 of 3

AND, furthermore, Assignor covenants and agrees with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by Assignor and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

Dated this 10th day of August , 200

Stryker Instruments

By:

(Full Name); (igh Heath

(Title): President, Stryker Instruments, a Division of

Stryker Corporation

SEST COPY

**RECORDED: 08/10/2009** 

RECORDED: 02/04/2011

PATENT REEL: 023065 FRAME: 0936

PATENT

**REEL: 025762 FRAME: 0923**